CASE 4734: Application of HANAGAN
¥ FOR POOL EXTENSION, NON-STANDARD
- T : ' ' SPACING UNIT AND UNORTH. LOCATION
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BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
CONFERENCE HALL, STATE LAND CFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
June 7, 1972

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Hanagan Petroleum
Corroration for pool extension,
non-standard spacing unit, and
unorthodox location, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

CASE NO.

BEFORE: Daniel Nutter
Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

4734
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MR. NUTTER: We'll call the next case, number
4734,

MR. HATCH: Application of Hanagan Petroleum
Corporation for pool extension, non-standard spacing unit, and
unorthodox location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

HUGH E. HANNAGAN,

appeared as a witness, and after being duly sworn, testified

as follows:

* % ¥ X %
MR. MORRIS: Mr. Examiner, I am Dick Morris, of
Montgomery, Federici, Andrews, Hannahs, & Morris, Santa Fe,
appearing on behalf of the Applicant. We have one witness who

has been sworn.
MR. NUTTER: Proceed, Mr. Morris,

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. MORRIS:

Q Mr. Hanagan, will you state your name and where you
reside?

A My name is Huaoh Hanagan and I reside in Roswell, New
Mexico.

Q And are you affiliated with the Applicant in this Case?
A I'm vice~-president of Hanagan Petroleum Corporation.
Q Have you previohsly testified before the Commission

or its Examiner Hearings, and had your qualifications

as a petroleum geologist established as a matter of
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record?

Yes, sir.

What does the Applicant seek in this Case?

The Hanagan Petroleum Coxporation asks for approval

for an unorthodox -- first we ask for a pool extension
of the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Field in Eddy County,

New Mexico, to include all of Section 24, Township 21
South, Range 25 East, and all of Section 19 and 21 South,
26 East.

We further ask for approval of an unorthodox
location for its recently completed Morrow well and
Hanagan Petroleum Corporation Number 1 Nan-bet, located
in Section 19, 1980 feet from the north ling and 660
from the west line.

This well in the W/2 of Section 19, has been
dedicatzd as a normal 320-acre gas unit. Of course;
if we can get it into the Catclaw-Morrow Draw field
it would be 640 acres. Of course, it would be an un-
orthodox location.

We further ask for a non-standard surface unit in
the Catclaw-Morrow field on the Nan-bet Corporation
Number 1 -- Nan-bet in Section 19. The subsection
contains less than the normal 640 acres. It contains
636.38 acres, so we wish to dedicate this 636.38 acres

to the Nan-bet well in place of the 640,
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Mr. lanagan, would you refer to bExhibit Number 1, the
lease ownership map, and point out the features of that
Exhibit?

On the lease ownership plat, you'll note a yellow ocutlined
area, there, roughly consisting of 1l1U and 1/2 sections
which is the Catclaw Draw unit. It's a federal and state
approved unit, the operator leing lianagan Petroleum
Corporation.

The red circled area consists of Section 23 and 26.
2,125 is the present acreage within the Catclaw-Morrow
gas fields. The section immediately east of 23, which
would be Section 24, is an undrilled location between
the Hanagan Petroleum Corporation Number 2 Catclaw gas~
0il Morrow gas well, and Section 23, and the recently
completed Hanagan Petroleum Corporation Number 1 Nan-bet
which is located in Section 19, 21, 26,

The lighter blue shaded area in Section 19 -- or
is that green -- I think it's turquoise -- anyway, it
is the section that we wish to get that would be
dedicated to the Nan-bet well.

The yellow circled wells there are completed Morrow

gas wells.

Referring next to your Exhibit Number 2, the structure

" map, would you describe the structure as shown from this

Exhibit?
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This map, which would be Exhibit Number 2, is a sub-
surface structure map drawn on the top of the Morrow
sand as we picture it in the area and showing the tops
of all wells within the area and actually outside of
the area, directly.

Most all of these tops are shown just on top of
or to the right of each well. at the bottom of each
well is a figure running into 300 to 400 foot range.
That is a total section of the Morrow from what we call
the top of the Morrow down to the base of the Morrow, or
the top of the pool shale.

Also, the red outlined area, which is the present
Catclaw Morrow gas field, is along with the section that
we would like to include into the Catclaw Morrow field.
Underneath each well, you'll note that we have the
calculated flow based on tests on all three of the
subwells, at a perforated interval. Marked for
identification, we have the bottom hole pressure noted
interval. Marked for identification, we have the bottom
hole pressure noted and we have the dead weight test
noted,

Would you refer, now, to your Exhibit Number 3 and 4,
the well logs, and first identify the logs, please?
Exhibit Number 3 is the perforating depth control log

which is the gammaray neutron on the Hanagan Petroleum
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Corporation Number 1 Nan-bet located in Section 19

of 21, 26, and on this log, it is -- the section is
strictly through the Morrow section, and you'll note
that we have the top of the Morrow pictured and the base
of the Morrow which is noted to be the Barnett shale.

We have the red line in the center of the log,
there, which denotes the drill stem tests that were made
or taken in this well, and the solid red which is the
perforated interval. The yellow color denotes the sand
zone. The green next to the yellow is gas and the blue
next to the yellow is the water zone. We also have
noted, roughly, on our breakdown of the Morrow, you can
see on the outside corners of the log, I have the upper

Morrow, middle Morrow and lower Morrow pictured.

And what is your Exhibit Number 47

Exhibit Number 4 is a log on the Hanagan Petroleum
Corporation Number 2 Catclaw Draw unit which is west of
the Nan-bet well. We have the same color éystem that
we used on the Exhibit Number 3, as far as the top of
the Morrow and the perforated intervals,

Comparing these two logs, Exhibit Number 3 and 4, what
conclusion can you make as to the continuity of the
Morrow formation between these two wells?

The top of the Morrow and the base of it, or the top

of the Barnett correlate very well, not only between these
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two wells, but within the whole area. We have no
difficulty correlating the top of whet we call the

Morrow and what we call the top of the Rarnett. No
correlation problems as far as picturing the top and
bottom of the Morrow,

From the information that's presently available to you,
do you have an opinion as to whether the Nan-bet Number

1 and Section 19 of 21, 26, is producing from the same
common source of supply as the two wells presently
designated as being within the Catclaw Draw-Morrow pool?
Well, that's kind of a -- that question ic a -~ both
wellé are completed in the Morrow. That's correct. Now,
if you asked me if they were producing from the same sand,
then, I would have to say, perhaps not,

Would you classify them in the same pool?

Yes, sir, in the same pool, and as you are probably aware,
the Catclaw Draw-Morrow field is not broken down into

the upper and middle and lower; it included one reservoir.
Therefore, to answer your question, yes, both wells are
producing from the Morrow horizon,

What is the ownership of the lands in Section 24 of 21, 257
Section 24, of course, is in the unit, and, therefore, is
part of the unit. Hanagan Petroleym Corporation is the

operator of the unit. The way the unit is set up, each

section or each well that's drilled in a section, does AJ
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0

have different ownership. In other words, it is not

a fully participating unit as we call it. However, it
is not a fully participating area.

What is the status of the lease ownership in Section 19,
21, 26?2

We have already communitized the whole section as far
as royalty ownership is concerned. The working owner

in there is Gulf 0il Corporation, Anex Company, Superior,
Sun, R.N. Richardson, an¢ Hanagan, et al..

So, if the Commission should see fit to extend this
pool., and thereby apply 640 acre surfacing to the pool
and establish the non-standard unit that you are
requesting, there would be no problem as far as
communitization of ownership in Section 19?2

That's correct. That well, as you'll see, on the map,
there, the actual drill site was on state land, and the
state has also already approved the communitization of
it. Of course, based on that, it will be communitized
on 640 acres, only. In other words, as soon as we get
approval, here, if we should, they would be in agreement.
Mr. Hanagan, do you have some testimony that you wish

to offer as to the manner in which this field was
developed and the history of the production from the
field?

Yes, sir. I think, possibly, a little, short history ot
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it might be in order. The first well, or discovery well,
was drilled by Hanagan Petroleum., The Number 1 which is
Catclaw Section 26 of 21, 25, was completed in May
of 1971. We later drilled, and it was completed for
a calculated 2800 MCF from the Morrxow. The Number 2 well
was drilled by Hanagan Petroleum; the Number 2 Catclaw
Draw unit well, Ic was drilled on a 1650 location which
is the normal location surfacing for the Catclaw-Morrow
field and it was potentialed for 27,000 MCF.
MR. NUTTER: When was that?
THE WITNESS: It was completed in -- that's a good
question, Dan. It should have been on there, but -- Number 2
well was completed in 13/28/71.
MR. NUTTER: Thank you.
A (continuing) Then, here, just within the last week, we
completed the Number 1 Nan-bet which is outsicde the unit
area in Section 19, of 21, 26, of which we had a
potential of 84,000 MCF. This well was completed in
6/1/72. We are presently drilling in Section 36, the
Number 3 Catclaw Draw unit well. One other well is
presently drilling in the area which is north. Offset
to the Nan-bet well, is the next company, o0il company
well, being drilled in Section 18 of 21, 26. The
status of the field at the present time includes Section

23, 26, of 21, 25. The field has been shut-in waiting on
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pipeline connections. Just within the last week, the
actual construction of that pipeline has begun.

We have signed a contract with Southwestern Public
Service Company, at least in the unit area, for the
purpose of the gas. The transporter will be Lanal and
we expect to be selling gas, possibly, the middle of
July to the first of August. This field appears to be -~
look like it's going to be a pretty good one; pretty good
sand development.,

As you can see on the structure map, there, we have
considerable east dip. We have approximately 310 foot of
dip between our Number 2 Catclaw and the well located in
Section 23, and our Nan-bet well over to the east in
Section 19, of 21, 26, Again, we have no problems
correlating the sand. We have, in the Number 2 Catclaw
well, we have one sand opened and we have one sand that
has flowed, and we haven't even perforated, yet.

We have one sand open in the Nan-bet and two others
that we have not.

Mr., Hanagan, were Exhibits 1 and 2 prepared by you,
and was the information shown on Exhibits 3 and 4 placed
on there by you?

Right. Yes, sir,

MR. MORRIS: We offer Exhibits 1 through 4.

MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits 1 through 4 will
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be admitted into evidence.

Q (By Mr. Morris, continuing) Do you have anything
further to offer?

y:\ No, I don't believe so, at this time.

MR. NUTTER: Mr, Hanagan, I believe you stated that
the red on these two logs, the red is perforations, the blue
is water ard the green is gas, and what's the yellow?

MR. HANAGAN: The yellow is the sand; it's the sand
development as distinguished between the lime and the shale.
Now, the test intervals, you can see, I don't have the
royalties of them, but they are public information, and they
are on file with the Commission. I do have a list of them,
here, if you care to look at them or ask me about any
particular tests.

MR. NUTTER: Now, what zone is this unit, Number 1,

producing from?

MR. HANAGAN: The one in Section 26, Number 1
Catclaw?

MR. NUTTER: Yes.

MR. HANAGAN: Actually, it was perforated in three
zones. The actual perforation was in the upper, middle and
lower Morrow,

MR. NUTTER: Number 2 is way at the top of the

Morrow?

MR. HANAGAN: Number 2, yes, sir, it is. We
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1| perforated in the Number 1 well, but it's tied, and we don't
2! really think that the upper or the middle sand is contributing
G 3} much to that well. The Number 2 well, to the west of us,
. 4| this whole section, is gas productive. There is no water
: 5 production on either the Number 1 or Number 2 Catclaw, There
1
‘ ‘ -~ 6 is no water, and both the Number 1 and the Number 2 are
!g
‘ E 7 perforated in that entire sand section, whereas, in the Nan-bet
! (=
3 8| you can set roughly half of it, the bottom half is watered out.
0E6 9 The Number 2 well is not perforated in either the upper
S
K-T] 10| or the middle Morrow.
D
= 11 MR. NUTTER: Do you have any immediate plans for
b =8
% - 12| a well in Section 242
_ e
_§ ;; 13 MR. HANAGAN: Yes, sir, we do. We'll probably
Y~
1 ; x ®
E ; 'f@ 14 | move the rig that is in Section 36, at the present time, up
H x
: z:
3z
E'é 16 MR. NUTTER: Where would your location be, there?
[« 4
=3
;‘3’ 17 MR. HANAGAN: We haven't decided on the exact
o D
55 g | footage, in that we have been running the detimeter, and so
R s: . .
v 19| forth, and we haven't decided on the footage.
%4
Iy
E: 20 MR. NUTTER: Now, over here, in Section 19, you
3%
: - <
| §; 21 mentioned that the well was state land. Which is the state
; .z :
o0
] ; a i 22 | 1and in that secticn, Mr. Hanagan?
o Z
L | ;E 23 MR. HANAGAN: The state land in there is, let's
fo
e | S€¢ here. The state land -- that well is owned -- that
. 25 well is on the north half of the NW/4 and the SW of the NW/4;

T TR
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that 120 acres is the lease that covers the drill site. The
complete state lease, though, as I remember, is all of the
NW/4 of 19 and the W/2 of the SW/4 of 19, The remainder of
the land, in other words, the E/2 of 19 and the E/2 of the
SW/4 is federal.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any other questions of this

witness?

(No response)

MR. NUTTER: You may be excused.

{(Witness excused.)

MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr.
Morris?

MR. MORRIS: No, sir,

MR. NUTTER: We'll take the case under advisement

and call Case Number 4736.
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June 15, 1972

Re:
Mr. Richard s. Morris
Montgomery, Federiced, Andrews,
Hannahs & Morris
Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

O1L CONSERVATION CoMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE

GOVERNOR
BRUCE KING
CHAIRMAN

LAND COMMISSIONER
ALEX ). ARMIIO
MEMBER
STATE GEOLOGIST

A.L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

Case No. 4734
Order No. R-4324
Applicant:

Hanagan Petroleum Corp.

Enclosed herowith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject casae.

Very truly yours,

S :

A. I.. PORTER, Jr. .
Secretary-Director ol

ALP/ir
Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs ncc x
Artegia OCC

Aztec OCC

X

Other
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

ZASE NO. 4734
Order lNo. R-4324

NOMENCLATURE

APPLICATION OF HANAGAN PETROLEUM
CORPORATION FOR PCOL EXTENSION,
NON-STANDARD SPACING UNIT, AND
UNORTHODOX LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 7, 1972,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel 5. Nutter.

NOW, on this 15th day of June, 1972, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being
fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Hanagan Petroleum Corporation,
seeks an order extending the horizontal limits of the Catclaw
Draw-Morrow Gas Pool, to include all of Section 24, Township 21
South, Range 25 East, NMPM, and all of Section 19, Township 21
South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant further seeks approval of a 636.38-
acre non-standard gas spacing proration unit comprising all of
the above-described Section 19 to be dedicated to its Nan-Bet
Well No. 1 located at an unorthodox location, for the Catclaw
Draw-Morrow Gas Pool, 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet
from the West line of saild Section 19.

(4) That the Nan-~Bet Well No. 1 was drilled at a standard
gas well location to test the Morrow formation and was completed
as a gas well in the Morrow formation.

(5) That the Nan-Bet Well No. 1 is producing from the same
common source of supply that is designated as the Catclaw Draw-

Morrow Gas Pool.
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CASE NO. 4734
Order No. R-4324

(6) That the above-described Section 24 is situated betwean
the present horizontal limits of the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Poolg
and the location of the Nan-Bet Well No. 1l; that said Section 24
can reasonably be presumed to be productive of gas from the same
common source of supply that is designated as the Catclaw Draw-

Morrow Gas Pcol.

(7) That the unorthodox size of the above-descwibed Sec-
tion 19 is due to a variation in the legal subdivision of the

U. S. Public Land Surveys.

|
(8) That approval of the subject application will afford '

the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable :
share of the gas in the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool, will {
prevent the economical loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary |
walls, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling |
of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent wastef
1

;

and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

|
(1) That the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, j
New Mexlco, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, §
is hereby extended to iaclude theroin: |

TOW:{SHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
Section 24: All

ZOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM
Section 19: All

(2) That an unorthodox location is hereby approved for the |
Hanagan Patroleum Corporation Nan-Bet Well No. 1, located 1980
feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of
Section 19, Township 21 South, Range 26 East, Catclaw Lraw-
Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(3) That a 636.38-acre non-standard gas proration unit in
the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool comprising all of Section 19,
Township 21 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, is
heraby established and dedicated to the aforesaid Nan-Bet Well

No. 1.

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-

sary.
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. CASE NO. 4734 !
§Order No. R-4324 !
5 DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein- 1
above designated. |
|

STATE OF NEW MEXICO r
CONSERVATION COMMISSION

r

/
ER, Jr., Member & Secretary

SEAL

dr/
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Docket No. 12-72

(Case 4729 continued)

CASE 4730:

CASE 4731:

CASE 4732:

CASE 4709:

of Federal, State and Fee lands in Sections 19, 20, 21,
28, 29, 30, 31, 32, and 32, Township 21 South, Range 25
East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Stoltz, Wasgner & Brown for salt water
disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicants, in the
above-styled cause, seek cuthority to dispose of produced
salt water Into the Devonlan formatior in the interval
from 11224 to 11234 feet In :helr Soldier Hill State AE
Well No. 1 located 800 feet from the North line and 1800
feet from the West ilne of Section 23, Township 12 Soutibh,
Range 32 East, East Caprock Devonian Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico.

Application of Contlinental Cil Company for rededication

of acreage and simultaneous dedicatlon, Lea County, New
Mexile¢o. Applicant, In the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to dedicate a standard 640-acre gas proration

unit comprising all of Section 14, Township 20 BSuth,

Range 36 East%, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to
its Sanderson "A'" Wells Nos. 12 and 13 located, respectively,
in Units P and G of said Section 14. Applicant further seeks
authority to produce the allowable for the unit from either
well in eny proportion. Applicant further seeks the egtab-
lishment of a procedure whereby the allowsble for the above-
descrived proratlion unit may be produced by any or all
Eumont gas wells Located within said unit without the neces-
slty of notice and hearing.

Application of Continental 01l Company for downhole com-
mingling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to commingle production from
the Skaggs-Glorleta, East Weir-Blinebry, and Skaggs-Drinkard
Pools In the wellbore of its Skaggs "B"Well No. 5 located
90 feet from the North line and 1700 feet from the West line
of Section 12, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
New Mexico.

{Continued from tha May 5, 1972, Examiner Hearingl

Application of Continental 011 Company for downhole com-~
mingling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, secks authority to commingle production from
the Eumont Gas Pool and the Penrose Skelly 011 Pool in the
wellbore of 1te Lockhart A-17 Well No. 1 located in Unit L
of Section 17, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
New Mexico.




Docket No. 12-72

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JUNE 7, 1972

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before DANIEL S, NUTTER, Examiner,
or ELVIS A. UTZ, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 4716 (Readvertised):

Application of Union 0il Company of Californias for
directional drilling, Les County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the sbove-styled cause, seeks authority to directionelly
drill 1ts Owens Well No. 2, having a surface location in
Unit I of Section 34, Township 14 South, Range 35 East,
East Morton-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Appli-
cant proposes to set a whipstock at approximately 7200

feet and to directionally drill to bottom the well in the
Wolfcamp formation within 100 feet of & point in Unit H
1730 feet from the North line and 560 feet from the East
line of sald Section 34. Applicant proposes to dedicate
the E/2 NE/4 of Section 34 to the well. In the absence of
objection an order will issue based upon testimony received

in this case on May 17, 1972.

CASE 4726: Application of Shenandoah 011 Corporation for a waterflood
project, Eddy County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above~
styled cause, seeks authority 1o institute a waterflood
proJect by the injectlon of water into the Grayburg-San
Andres formations through one well located in the SE/4 NW/4
of Section 27, Township 18 Scuth, Range 31 East, Shugart
Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 4727: Application of Harper 011 Company for downhole commingling,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styl.d
cause, seeks authority to commingle oil production from
the Blinebry, Drinkard, and Wantz-Abo Pools in the wellbore
of 148 S. J. Sarkey Well No. 2 located in Unit H of Section
26, Township 21 Soduth, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 4728: Application of Texsaco Inc. for special pool rules, Lea County,
New Mexlco. Aypplicant, in the above-styled cuuse, seeks the
promulgation of apecial pool rules for the East Weir-Tubbd
Pool, Lea County,New Mexico, including provisions for 8C-acre
proration units and & limiting gas~-oill ratio limitation of
4000 cublc feet of gas per barrel cf oll.

CASE 4729: Application of American Trading and Production Corporation
for a unit agreement, FEddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the adbove-~styled cause, seeks approval of the Round
Mountain Unit Agreement comprising 5,757 acres, more or less,




Exgminer Hearing - June 7, 1972 Docket No. 12-72
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CASE 4733: Application of David Fasken for pool contraction and

CASE 4734:

CASE 4735:

CASE 4736:

creation of a new gas pool, Eddy County, HNew Mexico.
Appllicant, In the above-styled cause, seeks the con-
traction of the horizontal limite of the Indian Basin-
Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexlico, by the deletion
therefrom of all of Sections 4 and %, Township 21 South,
Range 24 East. Applicant further seeks the creation of a
new gas pool with hori~ontal 1imits comprising all of said
Sectlion 4 and 5 for the production of gas from the Morrow

formation.

Application of Hanagan Petroleum Corporation for pool
extension, non-gtandard apacing unit, and unorthodox
location, Eddy County, New Mexice. Applicant, in the
above-gtyled cause, seeks an order extending the horizontal
1imits of the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy County,

New Mexico, to include all of Seection 24, Township 21 South,
Range 25 East and all of Sectlon 19, Township 21 South,
Range 26 East. Applicant further seeks approval of a 636.38-
acre non-standard gas spacing unit comprising all of said
Section 19 to be dedicated to its Nan-Bet Well No. 1 located
at an unorthodox location for sald pool 1980 feet from the
North line and 660 feet from the West line of said Sec’ion

19,

Application of E1 Paso Natural Gas Company for capaclty
production, San Juan County, New Mexlco. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause. seeks an exception to Rules 14 (A)

15 (A), and 15 (B) of the General Rules and Regulations for
the prorated gas pools of Northwest New Mexico, to produce
8ix wells located in Sections 29, 30, 31, and 32 of Township
32 North, Range 8 West and Sectlon 36, Township 32 North,
Range 9 West, Blanco-Mesaverde Pool, San Juan County, New
Mexico, at full capacity for approximately one year from
'ebruary 1, 1972,

Applicant further seeks authority to offset any overproduction
accrued to the above-described six wells during the one-year
period by underproduciion attributable to any underproduced
wells or marginal wells located within the participating

area of the San Juan 32-9 Unit.

Application of Dalport 011 Corporation for an exception to
Order No. R-3221, as amended, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception %o
Order No, R-3221, ae amended, to dispose Iinto an unlined
surface plt water produced from its Todhunter-Federal Well

No. 1 located 1in the SE/4 NW/4 of Section 22, Township 15 South,
Range 29 East, Double I Fleld, Chaves County, New Mexico.
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: CATCLAW DRAW AREA
: EDDY CO., N.M BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
e OIL CONSERYATION COMMISSION

LEASE OWNERSHIP exHiBiT NO. _/
Submitied by %17/14(/
Hearing Date 4 /{ -




MONTGOMERY, FEDERICI,ANDREWS, HANNAHS & MORRIS

: J.0.SETH (1883-19623) ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
¥ 350 EAST PALACE AVENUE
; A. K. MONTGOMERY
4 WM. R. FEDERICI SanTA FE,NEwW MEXIco 8750: POST OFFICE BOX 2307
H FRANK ANDREWS AREA CODE S05
: FRED C. HANNAHS TELEPHONE 982-3876
; . ’ -
i RICHAFD S. MORRIS May 4, 1972

: SUMNER G- BUELL
GETH D. MONTGOMERY
FRANK ANDREWS II 1

OWEN M, LOPEZ

JEFFREY R.BRANNEN
N JOHN BENNETT POUND y/ ////j///
AL ,

New Plexico 0il Conservation Commission
{ State Land Office Building
i Santa Fe, New lMexico 87501

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is an Application of Hanagan Petroleum Corporation
for approval of an unorthodox location and a nonstandard
spacing unit in the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool, which
Application also requests extension of that Pool to include
Section 19 of Township 21 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

We would appreciate your setting this Application for hearing
before an examiner on June 7, 1972.

Very truly yours,

T
RSM:F %W

Encls.

ce %

Encl: Mr. Bob Hanagan
Hanagan Petroleum Corporation
J. P. White Building
Roswell, N.M. 88201




w

BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF HANAGAN PETROLEUHM
CORPORATION FOR EXTEMNSION OF THE
CATCLAW DRAW-MORROW GAS POOL, FOR
APPROVAL OF AN UNORTHODOX LOCATION
AND FOR APPROVAIL. OF A NONSTANDARD
GAS SPACING UNIT, EDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 4?//,;;1/

APPLICATION

Comes now lHanagan Petroleum Corporation by its attorneys
and applies to the New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission for
an order extending thewhorizonﬁal limits of the Catclaw Draw-

e i e

Morrow Gas Pool, approving an unorthodox location and approving

a nonstandard gas spacing unit, and in support of its application

states:

1. The Catelaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool was established by
Order No. R-4157, Case No. 4548, on June 21, 1971 and presently
is comprised of Sections 23 and 26, Townshilp 21 Scuth, Range 25
Fast, Eddy County, New Mexico. Special Rules and Regulations
for the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool were established by the
said Order No. R-L157, including provisions for 640 acre spacing
units and well location requirements no nearer than 1650 feet to
the outer boundary of the Section and no nearer than 330 feet to
any governmental quarter-~quarter section line.

2. Applicant presently is completing 1ts Nan-Bet Well No. 1
located on State of New Mexico 0il and Gas Lease L-6815, 1980
feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of
Section 19, Township 21 Séuth, Range 26 East, Fddy County, New
Mexico. The said well 1s not governed by the Special Rules and
Regulations for the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool, but was drilled
at a iocation in conformity with the Commission's Rules and Regu-
lations for the Morrow formation.

3. The said Nan-Bet Well No., 1 1s belng completed in the

Morrow formation, and, accordingly, applicant seeks extension of

-1-
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the Catelaw Draw-ilorrow Gas Pool to include Section 24 of Township

et

21 South, Range 2% bast and Section 19 of Township 21 South,

Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks
approval of the above described location of the saild Nan-Bet

Well No. 1 as an unorthodox location under the Speclal Rules and
Regulations for the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool. Applicant
further seeks approval of a nonstandard gas spacing unit consist-

ing of 636.38 acres, more or less, comprising all of Section 19,

S

Township ZiASQQfﬂ; Rénge 26 East, Eddy County, lew iexico, t.e
saild unit to be dedicated fto the Han-Bet Well lo. 1.

4y, Approval of this application will nelther cause waste
nor impair correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests thi¢c this application be set
for hearing before the Commission, or one of its examiners, and

that the Commission enter ifs order approving this application.

IIONTGOMERY, FEDERICI, ANDREWSy HANNAHS

& MORRIS A /
By 62120~06/V :

P.0O. Box 2307 4

Santa Fe, N.M. 87501

Attorneys for Applicant Hanagan
Petroleum Corporacion.

.
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DRAFT
GMH/dr \%y BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
/// OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Qﬁy&f IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

¥

o]

-

N’oo 4734
APPLICATION OF HANAGAN PETROLE

Order Nc, R—_fZ:;é:%;?(
CORPORATION FOR PGOL EXTENSION,

NON-STANDARD SPACING UNIT, AND NOMENCLANRE: -
UNORTHODOX LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY, - ~— //Ez/;/;>

NEW MEXICO. o

i/ é/ ? A

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

2.

(\
\ L

&77@

\_/%/gé}oéa
ez,

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 7 . 1972,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter .

Ssr3

Dee

NOW, on this__ day of __ June , 1972, the Commission, a
quorum being preser:t, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as reguired by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof,

(2) That the applicant, Hanagan Petroleum Corporation, seeks
an order extending the horizontal limits of the Catclaw Draw-

Morrow Gas Pool, to include all of Section 24, Township 21 South,
NmPm ,
Range 25 Eastgy and all of Section 19, Township 21 South, Range 26
NAP". .
Easgn‘Eddy County, New Mexico.
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row Gas Pool.
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N\ Morrow Gas Pool.
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-2
CASE NO. 4734
Order No. R-

(3) That the applicant further seeks approval of a 636.38-acre
non-standard gas spacing proration unit comprising all of the
above~described Section 19 to be dedicated to its Nan-Bet
Well No. 1 located at an unorthodox location, for the Catclaw
Draw-Morrow Gas Pool, 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet

from the West line of said Section 19.

(4) That the Nan~Bet Well No. 1 was drilled at a standard
gas well locaticon to test the Morrow formation and was completed
as a gas well in the Morrow formation.

(5) That the Nan-Bet Well No. 1 is producing from the same

common source of supply that is designated as the Catclaw Draw-

(j7l4£4 That the unorthodox size of the above-described Sec-
tion 19 is due to a variation in the legal subdivision of the
U. S. Public Land Sarveys.
(6) That the above-~described Section 24 is situated between the
present horizontal limits of the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool and
the location of the Nan-Bet Well No. l; that said Section 24 can
reasonably be presumed to be productive of gas from the same

common source of supply that is designated as the Catclaw Draw-

(6) That approval of the subject application will afford the
applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable

share of the gas in the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool, will
prevent the economical loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary
wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling

of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste

and protect correlative rights.
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~ % CASE NO. 4734
Order No. R-

i IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

. ! (1) That the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County,
. : 1 New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described,
is hereby extended to include therein:

Td WNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
Section 24: All

e KN oo, g A0, TN i i

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM !
Section 19: All E

(2) That an unorthodox location is hereby approved for the

A 5 SR YN N i

pS———

Hanagan Petroleum Corporation Nan-Bet Well Jo. 1, located 1980

feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of

Section 19, Township 21 South, Range 26 East, Catclaw Draw-

Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(3) That a 636.38~acre non~standard gas proration unit in

the Catclaw Draw-Morrow Gas Pool comprising all of Section 19, j

Township 21 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, is ;

N CIC Y3

hereby established and dedicated to the aforesaid Han-Bet Well

R No. 1.

' (4) That Jjurisdiction of this cause 1is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-

é | above designated.




CASE 4735: Appli. of EL PASO _
NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR CAPACITY —
PRODUCTION, SAN JUAN COUNTY, N.M.




